## **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law, sealed bids will be received by the undersigned for the replacement of the Cranes Hollow Road (CR 2) Bridge over the Evans Kill, Town of Amsterdam, Montgomery County, New York, identifies as BIN 3310320

Sealed bids must be delivered to said office of the Montgomery County Purchasing Department, County of Montgomery not later than 10:00 A.M., Thursday, April 4, 2024, at 20 Park Street, Fonda, NY 12068.

Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at 10:30 A.M., Thursday, April 4, 2024, at 113 Park Drive, Fultonville, NY 12072.

Contract Documents, including Information for Bidders, Form of Bid, Form of Contract, Plans, Specifications and Forms of Bid Bond, Performance and Payment Bond, and other contract documents, may be examined, at no expense, on the Montgomery County Purchasing Department website:

https://www.co.montgomery.ny.us/web/sites/departments/purchasing/default.asp

Contractors that obtain Contract Documents from a source other than the issuing office must notify the issuing office in order to be placed on the official Plan Holder List, to receive Addenda and any other Bid correspondence. Bids received from Contractors other than those on the official Plan Holders List will not be accepted.

Addenda, if any, will be emailed from Montgomery County Purchasing to Bidders listed on the official Plan Holders List. An emailed response from the Bidder, to the Addendum sent by Montgomery County Purchasing will act as proof that the Bidder received the Addendum. In addition to an emailed response, Bidders must acknowledge receipt of all Addenda by acknowledging each Addendum on page 1 of the Proposal. Failure of any Bidder to receive any such Addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such Bidder from any obligation under the Bid submittal. All Addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

The right is reserved by the County of Montgomery to waive any informalities in and reject any or all bids.

Montgomery County Purchasing Buyer Fonda, New York 12068-1500

Dated: March 14, 2024 Fonda New York

## The NYS Department of Transportation Standard Specifications

The New York State Department of Transportation Standard Specifications, as amended, herein referred "Standard Specifications" are hereby incorporated in this project in their entirety, except as specified within the contract documents or this notice.

The Contractor is advised that the Commissioner of New York State Department of Transportation, hereby referred to as "Commissioner" and the New York State Department of Transportation, hereby referred to as "Department", as defined in Section 101 of the Standard specifications have delegated any actions required of them within the Standard Specifications to **Montgomery County**, or the named agent of **Montgomery County**. This shall include, but not limited to, providing supplemental bid information, bid and bond formats and submittals, receipt of submittals, providing material certifications and reviews, granting of time extensions, payments of estimates, furnishing ROW, overtime dispensation processing, approval of shop drawings, installation methods and construction details, and monitoring and enforcing safety, health and environmental requirements and permits.